

No. 11-0274

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF OREGON, PETITIONER

v.

THOMAS CAPTAIN, RESPONDENT

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE OREGON COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team Number Fifty-eight

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF CASE 2

 STATEMENT OF PROCEEDING 2

 STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE CUSH-HOOK NATION DOES NOT OWN ABORIGINAL TITLE TO THE LAND IN KELLEY POINT PARK BECAUSE THEY HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THEY OCCUPIED THE LAND EXCLUSIVELY, AND THE NATION VOLUNTARILY RELINQUISHED THEIR RIGHTS TO THE LAND THEREBY EXTINGUISHNG ABORIGINAL TITLE..... 5

 A. There Is No Evidence On The Record Which Suggest That The Cush-Hook Nation Held The Land In Kelley Point Park Exclusively Against All Others, As A Means To Establish Aboriginal Title..... 6

 B. Even If The Court Determines That The Cush-Hook Nation Can Prove That They Used And Occupied The Land In Kelley Point Park To The Exclusion Of Other For A Long Period Of Time, The Cush-Hook Nation’s Decision To Relocate Shows That They Relinquished Their Rights To The Land, Thereby, Abandoning Their Aboriginal Title To The Land 10

 C. Because the Cush-Hook Nation Has Not Been Recognized, Compensation For The Taking Of Kelley Point Park Was Not A Requirement For The Tribe To Be Extinguished From The Land..... 12

 D. Congress Did Not Err In The Oregon Donation Land Act When It Described All The Lands In The Oregon Territory As Being Public Lands Of The United States..... 13

II. OREGON HAS CRIMINAL JURISDICTION TO CONTROL THE USES OF, AND TO PROTECT, ARCHAEOLOGICAL, CULTURAL, AND HISTORICAL OBJECTS ON THE LAND IN QUESTION NOTWITHSTANDING ITS PURPORTED OWNERSHIP BY A NON-FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED AMERICAN INDIAN TRIBE 15

 A. Oregon As A Public Law 280 State..... 15

B. Defining An Archaeological Object, Site Of Archaeological Significance, And Archaeological Site.....16

C. The State Of Oregon Has Criminal Jurisdiction To Prosecute The Respondent.
.....19

D. Policy Of The Oregon Legislature22

Conclusion23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Hall v. Russell,
101 U.S. 503 (U.S. 1880).....14

Johnson v. M’Intosh,
21 U.S. 543 (U.S. 1823).....5

Marsh v. Brooks,
55 U.S. 513 (U.S. 1853).....10

Tee-Hit Ton Indians v. United States,
348 U.S. 272(U.S.1955).....12

United States v. Sante Fe P. R. CO.,
314 U.S. 339 (1941).....6, 11

FEDERAL COURT OPINIONS:

Alabama-Coushatta Tribe v. United States,
28 Fed. Cl. 95, (Fed. Cl.1993)10

Confederate Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation v. United States,
177 Ct. Cl. 184 (Ct. Cl.1966).....10

Native Village of Eyak v. Blank,
668 F.3d 619 (9th Cir. Alaska 2012)7, 8

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. United States,
143 Ct. Cl. 131, (Ct. Cl. 1958).....12, 13

Sac & Fox Tribe of Oklahoma v. United States,
383 F.2d 991(Ct. Cl. 1967)6, 7, 9

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u>Quechan Indian Tribe v. United States,</u> 535 F. Supp. 2d 1072, 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <u>United States v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,</u> 435 F. Supp. 1009 (D. Alaska 1977) | 12 |
| <u>United States v. Gemmill,</u> 535 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. Cal. 1976)..... | 10 |
| <u>United States v. Pueblo of San Ildefonso,</u> 513 F.2d 1383, 1394 (Ct. Cl. 1975) | 8, 11 |
| <u>United States v. Strong,</u> 778 F.2d 1393, 1395 (9th Cir. 1985) | 15 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1162..... | 15 |
| Oregon Donation Act, 9 Stat. 496 § 4..... | 13 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 358.905..... | 16, 17, 18 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 358.910..... | 22 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 358.915..... | 20 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 358.920..... | 19 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 358.950..... | 21 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 390.235..... | 21 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Michael J. Kaplan, *Proof and Extinguishment of Aboriginal Title to Indian Lands*, 41 A.L.R. Fed. 425.....9, 12

National Park Service, National Register Bulletin: How to Apply the National Register Criteria for Evaluation (January 13, 2013), http://www.nps.gov/history/nr/publications/bulletins/nrb15/nrb15_2.htm.17

The Journals of the Lewis and Clark Expedition (1/14/13), <http://lewisandclarkjournals.unl.edu>.....9
